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211,000 students or 3% percent during the next year.  This increase is primarily due to the state ordered 
annexation of the North Forest Independent School District which was effective July 1, 2013. 
 
The District has 276 instructional campuses, including 160 elementary schools, 40 middle schools, 43 
high schools and 33 special campuses/alternative learning centers. A list of school buildings with year of 
construction can be found in the Statistical Data Section. 
 
As required by GAAP, the financial statements of the reporting entity include those of the District (the 
primary government) and its component units in conformity with GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial 
Reporting Entity. 
 
In accordance with GASB Statement No. 14, a financial reporting entity consists of the primary 
government and its component units.  Component units are legally separate organizations for which the 
elected officials of the District are financially accountable, or for which the relationship to the District is 
such that exclusion would cause the District’s financial statements to be misleading or incomplete.  The 
District’s blended component unit, although a legally separate entity, is in substance part of the District’s 
operations, and data from this entity is combined with data of the primary government. 
 
The criteria used to determine whether an organization is a component unit of the District includes 
financial accountability of the District for the component unit, appointment of a voting majority, ability to 
impose the District’s will on the component unit, and whether there is a financial benefit or burden to the 
District. 
 
For financial reporting purposes, the Houston Independent School District Public Facility Corporation 
(“Public Facility Corporation”) is included in the operations and activities of the District because of the 
fiscal dependency criteria outlined in GASB Statement No. 14.   
 
 

Organizational Philosophy 
 
The core ideology of the Houston Independent School District outlines the direction of the District and the 
expectation held for all employees.  Our purpose defines what we are, our core values define who we are, 
and our strategic intent and goals define how we intend to achieve our purpose.  Simply, they are the 
foundation for the District’s continued success. 
 
Purpose 
The Houston Independent School District exists to strengthen the social and economic foundation of 
Houston by assuring its youth the highest quality elementary and secondary education available 
anywhere. 
 
Strategic Intent 
To earn so much respect from the citizens of Houston that HISD becomes their K–12 educational system 
of choice. 
 
Core Values 

 Safety Above All Else 
 Safety takes precedence over all else. A safe environment must be provided for every student 

and employee. 
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 Student Learning Is the Main Thing 
 All decisions and actions, at any level, focus on and support “the main thing”: effective student 

learning. 
 
 Focus on Results and Excellence 
 Each employee focuses on results and excellence in individual and organizational efforts. 
 
 Parents Are Partners 

Parents are valued partners in the educational process, serving as the child’s teacher in the 
home.  All school and district activities will give proper consideration to the involvement of 
parents. 
 

 Common Decency 
 All members of the organization, both students and employees, deserve and must receive 

respectful and courteous treatment. 
 

 Human Capital 
Through recruitment, retention, dismissal and professional development programs, the district will 
work to make sure students are served by the top talent available, from teachers to 
superintendents. 

 
 

ECONOMIC CONDITION AND OUTLOOK 
 

Houston is a dynamic, world-class city. It is the fourth largest and most 
diverse city in the United States. Houston is a leader in numerous 
industries including manufacturing, healthcare services, engineering, and 
oil and gas. In addition to great businesses, you’ll find professional 
sports, first-class museums and theatre, and an exquisite restaurant 
scene. Houston is known for many things: Oil, NASA, urban sprawl and 
business-friendly policies. Forbes’ July 2012 issue named the Bayou City 
the Most Coolest City in America and ranked Houston No. 2 on the list of 
best big cities with jobs as the city hummed through the recession and 
enjoyed 2.6% job growth while nearly 50,000 Americans flocked to the 
city in response. The Houston region is one of the most important 

industrial bases in the world and was recently ranked No. 1 among the top U.S. manufacturing cities 
(Manufacturers’ News Inc., January 2013). Additionally, in January 2013, The New York Times ranked 
Houston seventh in the world and first in the United States on its list of Places to Go in 2013. In July 
2013, Houston ranks No.1 on Kiplinger’s top 10 best cities to live due to quality of living for singles, 
professionals, families, empty-nesters and retirees. "Creative class workers - scientists, engineers, 
educators, writers and artists — just gives a city a certain sizzle that adds that extra something that you 
wouldn't get [elsewhere]," Kiplinger's Jane Bennett Clark said. 

Employment in the Houston-Sugar Land-Baytown Metropolitan Statistical Area stood at 2,800,600 in June 
2013, up 97,700 from one year earlier per the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics reporting. The same report 
noted that among the 12 largest metropolitan areas in the country, Houston ranked first in the rate of job 
growth and third in the number of jobs added. 
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Houston is no longer a one-industry city.  Though energy is the dominant force in the area and oil directed 
drilling has returned to normal levels, international trade, transportation, education and health care play 
critical roles in the city’s economy. 

International Trade 
Global Trade magazine ranked Houston as the top city for global trade in the United States. The U.S. 
Department of Commerce International Trade Administration ranked the Houston metropolitan area as 
the top export market in the nation with $110.3 billion in exports. Houston has 94 consulates, the third 
most of all cities in the nation.  Houston is one of only eight cities with a regional office of the U.S. Export-
Import Bank. It has 22 foreign banks from 12 nations and 20 active international chambers of commerce 
and trade associations. The Port of Houston, a 25 mile complex of private and public facilities is 
consistently ranked first in US imports and handles 65% of all major break bulk post cargo in the United 
States. 
 
Transportation 
The Houston Airport System (HAS) is comprised of three airports:  Bush Intercontinental Airport, Hobby 
Airport and Ellington Airport.  HAS supports over 230,000 regional jobs and contributes over $27 billion to 
the local economy. In 2012, HAS served over 50 million passengers of which 80% were served by Bush 
Intercontinental Airport and 20% by Hobby Airport. The Metropolitan Transit Authority of Harris County 
(METRO) operates a bus and light rail system. For the period, July 2012 to June 2013, METRO had a 
weekday average ridership of 270,734. 
 

 
Education and Health Services 

According to the Bureau of Labor Statistics, Houston’s education 
and health services sector added 13,500 jobs between June 2012 
and June 2013. This is an increase of 4.1% and higher than the 
national increase average of 1.8%. Houston’s education and 
health service sectors have shown positive employment gains 
every month since February 1991. 
 
The Texas Medical Center (TMC) represents one of Houston’s 
major economic drivers and core industries with an estimated 
regional annual economic impact of $14 billion. The TMC is also 
one of Houston’s largest employers with 92,500 employees.  
 
The internationally renowned, 1,300-acre TMC is the world’s 
largest medical center complex with 52 member institutions, 

including leading medical, academic and research institutions. Member institutions include 13 hospitals 
and two specialized patient facilities, 19 renowned academic and research institutions, and 15 support 
services organizations.  TMC’s The University of Texas M.D. Anderson Cancer Center continues to be 
ranked #1 in U.S. News and World Reports’ “America’s Best Hospitals” for cancer care. 
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Summary 
Houston’s strategic location and core strengths, including an expanding energy sector, strong exports and 
imports, cutting-edge medical advancements, and technology breakthroughs across industries, uniquely 
position the city to play a vital role in meeting national and global market demands.  At a time of 
unprecedented geopolitical demographic shifts affecting markets worldwide, Houston stands as a leader 
among U. S. cities of the 21st century. 
 

 
Accounting Systems and Budgetary Control 

 
The diverse nature of the District's operations and the necessity of legal compliance preclude recording 
the financial transactions of the District in a single fund.  The District's accounting system is organized 
and operated on a "fund basis.”  Each fund is a distinct, self-balancing accounting entity.  The various 
funds are fully described in Note 1 of the “Notes to the Basic Financial Statements.”  
 
In developing, evaluating, and improving the District's accounting system, consideration is given to the 
adequacy of the internal control structure. Internal controls are designed to provide management with 
reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use 
or disposition and those transactions are executed in accordance with management's authorization and 
recorded properly to permit the preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP. The 
concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits 
likely to be derived, and the evaluation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by 
management.  
 
All internal control evaluations occur within the above-mentioned framework.  We believe the District’s 
internal control structure adequately safeguards assets and provides reasonable assurance of the proper 
recording of financial transactions.  
 
As a recipient of federal, state, and local grants, the District is also responsible for an adequate internal 
control structure that ensures compliance with applicable laws and regulations related to these grants.  All 
funded grants are subject to testing as part of the District’s Single Audit as mandated by the Office of 
Management and Budget (“OMB”) Circular A-133.  The internal control structure is subject to periodic 
reviews by management.  
 
As a part of the District's Single Audit, tests are conducted to determine the adequacy of the internal 
control structure as related to federal award programs as well as compliance with applicable laws and 
regulations. The major results of the District's Single Audit for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, 
reported no instances of material weaknesses in the internal control structure over federal awards. 
 
The District’s financial system allows work-location supervisors access to a variety of business and 
financial reports on a real-time basis.  All reports show summaries and details for transactions.  
 
The District utilizes a line-item budget of proposed expenditures and the means of financing them. The 
emphasis of the budget process is to identify the activities requiring resources and to rank those activities 
according to the needs of the entire District.  Budgetary control is maintained at the function level by 
organizational unit through the encumbrance of estimated purchase amounts and other expenditures prior 
to the execution of contracts, approval of personnel transactions, or release of purchase orders to 
vendors.  Those obligations which would result in an overrun of appropriated funds are not released until 
additional appropriations are made available.   
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  Capital Projects Funding 

The Capital Renovation Fund was created to account for the District’s capital 
projects programs, including Rebuild 2002, Rebuild HISD, 2007 Facilities 
Capital Program, and the new 2012 Bond Program. 

In November 2012, Houston voters by a margin of nearly 2 to 1 approved a 
$1.89 billion bond referendum to replace and repair 40 schools across the 

district, including 29 high schools.  In addition, the bond program includes work that will benefit students 
across the district such as technology upgrades, replacement of regional field houses, athletic facilities 
improvements, middle school restroom renovations, and safety and security improvements. The majority 
of the funding for the 2007 Facilities Capital Programis provided from the $805 million bond referendum 
approved in November 2007. As of June 2013, more than 86 percent of the approved work in the 2007 
bond program was committed. Among the milestones are 20 new schools and more than 180 
construction and renovation projects across the District.  The Public Facility Corporation (“PFC”) was 
established to issue bonds to provide for the acquisition of and placement in service of two shared 
educational facilities in accordance with the Public Facility Corporation Act. In May 2010, the PFC issued 
bonds to fund construction of four new schools in the 2007 Facilities Capital Program. For the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2013, facilities acquisition and construction expenditures for the Capital Renovation Fund 
and the PFC amounted to $211,445,988.  The primary capital funding was provided through bond issues. 

 
Long-term Financial Planning 

 
The District is subject to a target revenue formula for school district funding. Under the target revenue 
methodology, the District’s maintenance and operations revenue from property taxes and state aid is 
capped. As collections from property taxes increase, state aid is reduced by the same amount. The 
District is challenged with providing salary increases and other inflationary fixed costs within a capped 
budget. Therefore, the District is constantly adjusting future projections as costs in the market shift and as 
changes are proposed or adopted by the Texas Legislature. 
 

Major Initiatives 
 
In January 2010, the Houston Independent School District Board of Education and administration worked 
collaboratively to develop a community plan for transforming the District. The outcome of the six month 
process was an alignment of five core initiatives to the Board’s Declaration of Beliefs and Vision to 
meet the needs of the HISD’s students, parents, and the broader community.  The Board identified the 
following five core initiatives that have enabled the transformation of HISD. 
 
Effective Teacher in Every Classroom 
To be the best school system in the country, HISD works to ensure that every student learns from 
effective teachers.  This means bringing the most talented teachers to HISD, giving the teachers the 
support they need to be successful, and retaining teachers who excel in the classroom.  The District is 
building a new HISD that helps teachers reach their full potential and meet their professional goals with 
useful appraisals, individualized support, new career pathways, and smart, focused recruitment and 
selection. The new HISD focuses on what matters most: ensuring that every student is learning and 
growing. 
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Effective Principal in Every School 
To ensure principals are empowered instructional leaders with clear expectations, the District focuses on 
key strategies to 1) design and implement a rigorous, fair principal appraisal system; 2) create clear 
standards and recommended practices to guide decision making; 3) institute stronger principal recruiting 
practices; 4) implement a more robust instructional leadership development program; and 5) develop 
standards and support for safe, secure, and healthy school environments. 
 
 
 
Rigorous Instructional Standards and Supports 
While the District maintains our decentralized model and continues to be a district of choice, HISD has 
established a common rigorous instructional foundation across all schools with established, specific 
approaches for addressing under performance so that every student has the support required to achieve 
and meet the requirements for college and career success.  
 
 
 
Data-Driven Accountability 
The strategic use of data to track and monitor performance and hold leadership accountable is critical to 
the District’s success.The District is investing in new and more robust technology infrastructure, systems, 
and processes to address and enable HISD to use key data to inform its decisions and manage high 
levels of performance districtwide.   
 
 
 
Culture of Trust Through Action 
A powerful sense of community and a shared direction among all stakeholders is crucial to the successful 
transformation of HISD.  Therefore, throughout the process of developing a plan of transformation, the 
District moved toward a communications approach that is more interactive and transparent and better 
takes advantage of new technology.  In order for HISD to create a culture of trust through action, the 
District fosters effective, timely, two-way internal and external communication to engage staff members, 
parents and community members.  The District uses meaningful engagement and increased 
communication with parents and key stakeholders from the business, philanthropic, religious, and greater 
community through use of public surveys, public meetings, town hall forums, televised call-in programs, 
and online feedback. 
 
Transforming HISD is a multi-year effort, and will require patience and collective vigilance to stay focused 
on the issues that have the greatest potential to improve the academic performance of our students. 
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Independent Audit 
 
The Texas Education Code Section 44.008 requires an annual audit of the accounts, financial records, 
and transactions of the District by independent certified public accountants selected by the Board.  The 
District is in compliance and the independent auditors' report has been included in this report.  

 
 
 
 

AWARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 
 
Perhaps no responsibility is as great as that of educating our youth, and all of our efforts lead back to the 
classroom. Given that the District’s academic advancements are dependent upon its fiscal successes, it is 
imperative that HISD continue to improve upon its reporting proficiencies.The following text cites awards 
received by the District for financial reporting excellence and the related acknowledgments in this regard.   
 
 
 
 

GFOA Certificate of Achievement 
 
The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (“GFOA”) awarded a 
Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the District for its Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012.  This was the 39th consecutive year that 
the District has achieved this prestigious award.  In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a 
District must publish an easily readable and efficiently organized comprehensive annual financial report.  
This report must satisfy both generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal requirements. 
 
A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only.  We believe that our current 
comprehensive annual financial report continues to meet the Certificate of Achievement Program’s 
requirements and we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate. 

 
 
 
 
 

ASBO Certificate of Excellence 
 
The District received the Association of School Business Officials' (“ASBO”) Certificate of Excellence in 
Financial Reporting for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012.  The District has received this award for 
more than 25 consecutive years.  This award certifies that the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
substantially conforms to the principles and standards of financial reporting as recommended and 
adopted by the ASBO. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report  
 

The Board of Education 
Houston Independent School District: 

 
Report on the Financial Statements  
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-
type  activities,  each  major  fund,  and  the  aggregate  remaining  fund  information  of  the  Houston 
Independent  School District  (the  “District”),  as  of  and  for  the  year  ended  June  30,  2013,  and  the 
related  notes  to  the  financial  statements, which  collectively  comprise  the District’s  basic  financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents.  
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements  
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance  with  accounting  principles  generally  accepted  in  the  United  States  of  America;  this 
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error.  
 
Auditor’s Responsibility  
Our  responsibility  is  to  express opinions on  these  financial  statements based on our audit. We 
conducted  our  audit  in  accordance  with  auditing  standards  generally  accepted  in  the  United 
States  of  America  and  the  standards  applicable  to  financial  audits  contained  in Government 
Auditing  Standards,  issued  by  the Comptroller  General  of  the United  States.  Those  standards 
require  that  we  plan  and  perform  the  audit  to  obtain  reasonable  assurance  about  whether  the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 
 
An  audit  involves  performing  procedures  to  obtain  audit  evidence  about  the  amounts  and 
disclosures  in  the  financial  statements.  The  procedures  selected  depend  on  the  auditor’s 
judgment,  including  the  assessment  of  the  risks  of  material  misstatement  of  the  financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal  control  relevant  to  the  entity’s  preparation  and  fair  presentation  of  the  financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for  the  purpose  of  expressing  an  opinion  on  the  effectiveness  of  the  entity’s  internal  control. 
Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness 
of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
   

Deloitte & Touche LLP 
Suite 4500 
1111 Bagby Street 
Houston, TX 77002-4196 
USA 
 
Tel: +1 713 982 2000 
Fax: +1 713 982 2001 
www.deloitte.com 

Member of 
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited 

1
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We believe  that  the audit evidence we have obtained  is sufficient and appropriate  to provide a 
basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Opinions 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the District, as of June 30, 2013, 
and the respective changes in financial position, and where applicable, cash flows thereof for the 
year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America.  
 
Other Matters  
Required Supplementary Information  
 
Accounting  principles  generally  accepted  in  the  United  States  of  America  require  that  the 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis, Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund 
Net Position – Budget and Actual- General Fund, Special Revenue Fund on pages 5-16 and 65-68 
be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of 
the  basic  financial  statements,  is  required  by  the Governmental Accounting  Standards Board who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in 
an  appropriate  operational,  economic,  or  historical  context.  We  have  applied  certain  limited 
procedures  to  the  required  supplementary  information  in  accordance  with  auditing  standards 
generally  accepted  in  the  United  States  of  America,  which  consisted  of  inquiries  of  management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management’s  responses  to  our  inquiries,  the  basic  financial  statements,  and  other  knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide 
any assurance on  the  information because  the  limited procedures do not provide us with  sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.  
 
Other Information  
Our  audit  was  conducted  for  the  purpose  of  forming  opinions  on  the  financial  statements  that 
collectively  comprise  the  District’s  basic  financial  statements.  The  Introductory  and  Statistical 
Sections and the Other Supplementary Information and Individual and Combining Fund Statements 
are  presented  for  purposes of  additional  analysis  and  are not  a  required part  of  the basic  financial 
statements.  
 
The  Other  Supplementary  Information  and  Individual  and  Combining  Fund  Statements  are  the 
responsibility  of  management  and  were  derived  from  and  relates  directly  to  the  underlying 
accounting  and  other  records  used  to  prepare  the basic  financial  statements.  Such  information  has 
been subjected to  the auditing procedures applied in  the audit of  the basic financial statements and 
certain additional procedures,  including comparing and reconciling such information directly  to  the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic 
financial  statements  themselves,  and  other  additional  procedures  in  accordance  with  auditing 
standards  generally  accepted  in  the  United  States  of  America.  In  our  opinion,  the  Other 
Supplementary  Information and Individual and Combining Fund Statements are fairly stated,  in all 
material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.  
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The Introductory and Statistical Section have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide 
any assurance on it.  
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In  accordance  with  Government  Auditing  Standards,  we  have  also  issued  our  report  dated 
November  14,  2013  on  our  consideration  of  the  District’s  internal  control  over  financial 
reporting  and  on  our  tests  of  its  compliance  with  certain  provisions  of  laws,  regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the 
scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of 
that  testing,  and  not  to  provide  an  opinion  on  internal  control  over  financial  reporting  or  on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing  Standards  in  considering  the  District’s  internal  control  over  financial  reporting  and 
compliance. 

 

 
November 14, 2013 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

(Unaudited) 
 

 
 
Our discussion and analysis of Houston Independent School District’s (the ―District‖) financial performance 
provides an overview of the District’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013.  It should be 
read in conjunction with the transmittal letter at the front of this report and the basic financial statements which 
follow this section. 
 
The Management’s Discussion and Analysis provides information on both government-wide financial 
statements and fund financial statements.    
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
On the government-wide financial statements, the assets of the District exceeded liabilities by $1.798 billion.  
Of this amount, $707.8 million is unrestricted.  Total net position of the District increased from $1.682 billion in 
fiscal year 2012 to $1.798 billion in fiscal year 2013, an increase of approximately $116 million.  Total revenues 
decreased $89.6 million from $2.143 billion in fiscal year 2012 to $2.053 billion in fiscal year 2013. 
  
The District’s governmental funds financial statements reported a combined ending fund balance in fiscal year 
2013 of $1.374 billion.  Of this amount, $11 million is nonspendable in the General Fund, $233 million is set 
aside for other purposes in the General Fund, and $276.8 million is unassigned in the General Fund and is 
available for spending at the District’s discretion.  The combined ending fund balance of the District’s 
governmental funds increased $117.6 million from $1.257 billion in fiscal year 2012.  This is due to increases in 
other financing sources, primarily issuance of bonds. 
 
The District prepared a budget for the 2012-2013 fiscal year that had $39.8 million in increases and 35.5 
million in decreases for a net increase to appropriations of $4.3 million.  The primary increases included $18.5 
million in Per Unit Allocation (PUA), $6 million for electricity, $3.3 million for property insurance, $3.1 million for 
workers’ compensation, and $1 million for district technology software and hardware service and maintenance. 
Some of the major decreases included $9.1 million to transfers to the debt service fund for contractual 
obligations, $6 million in health insurance, $5 million for Accelerating Student Progress Increasing Results and 
Expectations (ASPIRE), $4.2 million for decline in special populations, $1.7 million in unique PUA, $1.6 million 
department budgets, $1.3 million in decline of special education enrollment, and $1.1 million in unemployment. 
 
During the course of 2012-2013 other amendments were made to the District’s operating budget such as the 
carryovers from 2011-2012 which included: encumbrances of $52.2 million, capital outlay funding of $38.7 
million, unspent school funds of $10.2 million and a prior year Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ) 
payment of $6.9 million. Other budget amendments included items such as the purchase of laptop carts for 
$5.7 million, technology initiatives of $4.8 million, formative assessment of $3.3 million and an early notice 
incentive of $2.5 million. All increases or decreases to the District’s budget are presented to the Board of 
Education for consideration and approval throughout the year. 
 
 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the District’s basic financial statements.  
The District’s basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 1) government-wide financial 
statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the basic financial statements.  This report also 
contains required supplementary information and other supplementary information in addition to the basic 
financial statements themselves. 
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Government-Wide Financial Statements 
 
All of the District’s services are reported in the government-wide financial statements, including instruction, 
student support services, student transportation, general administration, school leadership, facilities acquisition 
and construction, and food services.  Property taxes, state and federal aid, and investment earnings finance 
most of the activities.  Additionally, all capital and debt financing activities are reported here. 
 
The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers a broad overview of the District’s 
finances in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 
 
The statement of net position presents information on all of the District’s assets and liabilities, with the 
difference between the two reported as net position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may 
serve as a useful indicator of whether the District’s financial position is improving or deteriorating. 
 
The statement of activities details how the District’s net position changed during the most recent fiscal year.  
All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Therefore, revenues and expenses are reported in this 
statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected taxes and 
earned but unused vacation leave). 
 
Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the District that are principally 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from business-type activities that 
are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges. 
 
The government-wide financial statements include not only the District itself, but also a legally separate entity 
for which the District is financially accountable.  Financial information for this component unit is reported 
separately in the fund financial statements as a nonmajor governmental fund. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
The District uses fund accounting to keep track of specific sources of funding and spending for particular 
purposes.  The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the District’s most significant 
funds—not the District as a whole.  Funds are accounting devices that the District uses to keep track of 
specific sources of funding and spending for particular purposes. 

 Some funds are required by State law and by bond covenants. 

 The Board of Trustees establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes or 
to show that it is properly using certain taxes and grants.  

All of the funds of the District can be divided into three categories: governmental funds, proprietary funds, and 
fiduciary funds. 
 
Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental 
activities in the government-wide financial statements.  Most of the District’s activities are included in 
governmental funds, which focus on (1) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to 
cash flow in and out, and (2) the balances left at year end that are available.  However, unlike the government-
wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps 
determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance 
the District’s programs.  Because this information does not encompass the additional long-term focus of the 
government-wide statements, we provide additional information on the subsequent page that explains the 
relationship (or differences) between them. 
 
The District maintains five governmental funds.  Information is presented separately in the governmental fund 
balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund 
balances for the General Fund, the Special Revenue Fund, the Debt Service Fund and the Capital Renovation 
Fund, all of which are considered to be major funds.  Data from the Capital Renovation Fund - Public Facility 
Corporation is presented as a nonmajor governmental fund on the same statements. 
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Proprietary funds are used to account for operations that are financed similar to those found in the private 
sector.  These funds provide both long- and short-term financial information.  The District maintains two types 
of proprietary funds.  Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-type 
activities in the government-wide financial statements.  The District uses enterprise funds to account for its 
food service, business development, and medicaid programs.  The Food Service Fund is considered a major 
proprietary fund.  The district uses internal service funds to report activities that provide services for the 
District’s other programs and activities, i.e., health insurance, workers’ compensation, print shop, and internal 
services.  Because these services predominately benefit governmental rather than business-type functions, 
they have been included within governmental activities within the government-wide financial statements. 
 
Fiduciary funds are used to account for assets held by the District in a trustee capacity or as an agent for 
individuals, private organizations and/or other funds.  No fiduciary funds are used as clearing accounts to 
distribute financial resources to other funds.  The District is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in 
these funds are used for their intended purposes.  All of the District’s fiduciary activities are reported in a 
separate statement of fiduciary net position and a statement of changes in fiduciary net position.  We exclude 
these activities from the District’s government-wide financial statements because the District cannot use these 
assets to finance its operations. 
 
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
 
The notes to the basic financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.   
 
Other Information 
 
In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain required 
supplementary information that further explains and supports the information in the financial statements. 
Immediately following the required supplementary information, combining statements are included for the 
nonmajor enterprise funds, the internal service funds, and the agency funds.  
 
The remainder of this overview section of management’s discussion and analysis explains the structure and 
contents of each of the statements.  Figure A-1 summarizes the major features of the District’s financial 
statements, including the portion of the District’s government they cover and the types of information they 
contain.  
 

Type of Statements Government-wide Governmental Funds Proprietary Funds Fiduciary Funds

Scope

All activities of the District
(except fiduciary funds)
and the Agency's component
units

The activities of the district
that are not proprietary or
fiduciary

Activities the district
operates similar to private
businesses

Instances in which the
district is the trustee or
agent for someone else's
resources

◆  Statement of net position ◆  Balance sheet ◆  Statement of net position ◆  Statement of fiduciary
     net position

◆  Statement of revenues,
     expenses and changes in
     fund net position

◆  Statement of cash flows

Accounting basis
and measurement 
focus

Accrual accounting and
economic resources focus

Modified accrual
accounting and current
financial resources focus

Accrual accounting and
economic resources focus

Accrual accounting and
economic resources focus

Type of
asset/liability
information

All assets and liabilities,
both financial and capital,
short-term and long-term 

Only assets expected to
be used up and liabilities
that come due during the
year or soon thereafter;
no capital assets included

All assets and liabilities,
both financial and capital,
and short-term and long-
term  

All assets and liabilities,
both short-term and long-
term; the Agency's funds do
not currently contain
capital assets, although
they can

Figure A-1. Major Features of the District's Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

Required financial
statements

◆  Statement of activities ◆  Statement of revenues,
    expenditures & changes
    in fund balances

◆  Statement of changes
     in fiduciary net position

Fund Statements
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of the District’s financial position.  The 
District’s total net position was approximately $1.798 billion at June 30, 2013.  The District’s governmental 
activities net position increased by $122.6 million. The District’s business–type activities net position 
decreased by $7 million.   
 

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 Difference
Current and other assets $ 1,866,465 1,752,482 $ 62,158 $ 65,503 $ 1,928,623 $ 1,817,985 $ 110,638
Capital assets 2,982,104 2,806,110 913 387 2,983,017 2,806,497 176,520

Total assets 4,848,569 4,558,592 63,071 65,890 4,911,640 4,624,482 287,158
Current liabilities 539,049 514,752 5,120 868 544,169 515,620 28,549
Long term liabilities 2,569,549 2,426,468 227 265 2,569,776 2,426,733 143,043

Total liabilities 3,108,598 2,941,220 5,347 1,133 3,113,945 2,942,353 171,592
Net position:
Net investment in capital

   assets 1,017,817 849,052 833 387 1,018,650 849,439 169,211
Restricted 56,599 84,479 14,606 8,423 71,205 92,902 (21,697)
Unrestricted 665,555 683,841 42,285 55,947 707,840 739,788 (31,948)

Total net position $ 1,739,971 $ 1,617,372 $ 57,724 $ 64,757 $ 1,797,695 $ 1,682,129 $ 115,566

TotalGovernmental Activities
Business-type 

Activities

 
Net investment in capital assets (e.g. land, buildings, furniture, and equipment) less any related debt used to 
acquire those assets that is still outstanding is $1.019 billion.  The District uses these capital assets to provide 
services to students; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending.   Although the District’s 
investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to 
repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to 
liquidate these liabilities.  An additional portion of the District’s net position of $71.2 million represents 
resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be used.  The remaining balance of 
unrestricted net position of $707.8 million may be used to meet the District’s ongoing obligations. 

Changes in net position. The District’s total revenues were $2.053 billion.  A significant portion, 
approximately 62 percent, of the District’s revenue is from property taxes.  Operating grants and contributions 
provided revenue of 22 percent, 12 percent comes from state aid - formula grants, while only 1 percent relates 
to charges for services.  (See Figure A-2)  The total cost of all programs and services was $1.938 billion. 

 

             
           

Figure A-2 District 
Sources of Revenue  
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Governmental Activities  
 
The net position of the District’s governmental activities increased by $122.6 million due to increases in 
property taxes, miscellaneous sources, and reduction in total expenses.  The total cost of all governmental 
activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013 was $1.818 billion.  Funding for these governmental activities 
is by specific program revenue or through general revenues such as property taxes and investment earnings.  
The following is a summary of the governmental activities:  
 

 The cost of all governmental activities this year was $1.818 billion. 
 Some of the governmental activities cost was funded by program revenues directly attributable to 

specific activities. These program revenues amounted to $331.4 million. 
 The remaining cost of governmental activities not directly funded by program revenues was $1.486 

billion of which $1.267 billion was funded by property taxes and $249.6 million was funded by state aid 
- not restricted to specific programs. 

 
Business-type Activities  
 
The net position of the District’s business-type activities decreased by $7 million due to a decrease in food 
service and medicaid program revenues offset by an increase in expenses for the business-type activities.  
Funding for these business-type activities is by specific program revenue or through general revenues such as 
investment earnings and miscellaneous sources.  The following is a summary of the business-type activities:  
 

 The cost of all business-type activities this year was $119.8 million. 
 The majority of the business-type activities cost was funded by program revenues directly attributable 

to specific activities. These program revenues amounted to $151.7 million. 
 
Changes in Net Position  
 
The total net position of the District increased by $116 million due to the following activities: 
 

 Operating grants and contributions decreased by $74.1 million mainly due to a decrease in 
Instructional Material Allotment (IMA) and the expiration of the American Recovery Reinvestment Act 
(ARRA) grants. 

 Property tax revenues increased $127.2 million due to an increase in the total tax levy. 
 State aid not restricted to federal programs decreased by $111.4 million due to an increase in property 

tax collections which has an offset to state aid as well as state-wide funding cuts. 
 Miscellaneous sources decreased $27.1 million due to a decrease in the sale of capital assets and 

less funding received for E-Rate. 
 Instruction expenses decreased $17.2 million over prior year primarily due to IMA expenditures. The 

larger share of IMA funds are received in year one of each biennium of the state’s budget, therefore 
there is a decrease in the second year. 

 Data processing services increased $14 million due to a multi-year district-wide initiative to improve 
the District’s network infrastructure. These were board approved expenditures from the District’s 
unassigned fund balance. 
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Revenues 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 Difference

Program Revenues

Charges for services $ 2,505 $ 2,515 $ 22,920 $ 23,738 $ 25,425 $ 26,253 $ (828)

Operating grants and contributions 328,936 369,300 128,754 162,517 457,690 531,817 (74,127)

General Revenues

Property taxes 1,266,914 1,139,760 1,266,914 1,139,760 127,154

State aid - not restricted to specific programs 249,638 361,078 249,638 361,078 (111,440)

Earnings on investments 2,755 3,780 87 110 2,842 3,890 (1,048)

Other 49,706 78,436 980 1,518 50,686 79,954 (29,268)

Total revenues 1,900,454 1,954,869 152,741 187,883 2,053,195 2,142,752 (89,557)

Expenses

Instruction 1,042,458 1,059,622 1,042,458 1,059,622 (17,164)

Instructional resources and media services 10,870 9,156 10,870 9,156 1,714

Instructional staff development 55,893 63,721 55,893 63,721 (7,828)

Curriculum development 5,622 4,128 5,622 4,128 1,494

Instructional leadership 18,901 20,132 18,901 20,132 (1,231)

School leadership 115,221 117,065 115,221 117,065 (1,844)

Guidance, counseling, and evaluation services 46,490 54,065 46,490 54,065 (7,575)

Social work services 1,709 1,816 1,709 1,816 (107)

Health services 18,126 16,735 18,126 16,735 1,391

Student transportation 49,178 47,555 49,178 47,555 1,623

Food service 1,853 3,188 1,853 3,188 (1,335)

Co-curricular/extracurricular activities 15,820 16,987 15,820 16,987 (1,167)

General administration 32,136 31,732 32,136 31,732 404

Plant maintenance and operations 165,754 171,546 165,754 171,546 (5,792)

Security and monitoring services 19,354 18,767 19,354 18,767 587

Data processing services 47,360 33,848 47,360 33,848 13,512

Community services 4,117 4,998 4,117 4,998 (881)

Fiscal agent/member districts of shared services 2,405 0 2,405 0 2,405

Interest and fiscal charges 102,760 113,713 102,760 113,713 (10,953)

Juvenile justice alternative education program 844 984 844 (140)

Tax reinvestment zone payments 51,017 52,834 51,017 52,834 (1,817)

Tax appraisal and collection 9,927 9,776 9,927 9,776 151

Food service 106,852 105,833 106,852 105,833 1,019

Other 12,962 12,866 12,962 12,866 96

Total expenses 1,817,815 1,852,368 119,814 118,699 1,937,629 1,971,067 (33,438)

Change in net position before transfers 82,639 102,501 32,927 69,184 115,566 171,685 (56,119)

Transfers 39,960 38,700 (39,960) (38,700)

Change in net position 122,599 141,201 (7,033) 30,484 115,566 171,685 (56,119)

Beginning net position 1,617,372 1,476,171 64,757 34,273 1,682,129 1,510,444 171,685

Ending net position $ 1,739,971 $ 1,617,372 $ 57,724 $ 64,757 $ 1,797,695 $ 1,682,129 $ 115,566

           The District's Changes in  Net Position

          (in thousands of dollars)

Business-type ActivitiesGovernmental Activities Total
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The following table presents the cost of the District’s largest governmental functions as well as their related net 
cost (total cost less fees generated by the activities and intergovernmental aid).  The net cost reflects what was 
funded by local tax dollars, state revenues, and other miscellaneous general revenues.  
 
 

  
Total Cost of Services Net Cost of Services 

 
  

2013 2012 2013 2012 
 Instruction  $  1,042.5   $  1,059.6   $   870.7   $     834.3  
 Plant maintenance & 

operations  $     165.8   $     171.5   $   159.4   $     165.2  
 School leadership  $     115.2  $     117.1   $   106.9   $     101.4  
 Interest & fiscal charges  $     102.8   $     113.7   $   102.8   $     113.7  
  

Total Cost of Services 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S FUNDS 
 
Governmental Funds  The District's accounting records for general governmental operations are maintained 
on a modified accrual basis as prescribed by the Financial Accountability System Resource Guide, Texas 
Education Agency, with the revenues being recorded when available and measurable to finance expenditures 
of the fiscal period.  Expenditures are recorded when services or goods are received and the fund liabilities are 
incurred.  The general governmental operations include the following major funds: General, Special Revenue, 
Debt Service, Capital Renovation, and the other nonmajor governmental fund (Public Facility Corporation). 
 
Revenues for general governmental functions totaled $1.877 billion (excluding other sources) for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2013, a decrease of 6.4 percent from the prior fiscal year.  Property taxes were the largest 
source of revenue received by the District at 67.5 percent of total revenues.  Property taxes are part of the 
District’s target revenue funding system established by House Bill 1 of the 79th Texas Legislature.  The District 
earns $5,007 per weighted average daily attendance (―WADA‖).  The difference between what the District 
collects in property taxes and the target revenue per WADA is made up through state funding.  As property 
taxes increase, the amount of funding from the State of Texas decreases and vice versa. 
 
Expenditures for general governmental operations totaled $2.144 billion during fiscal year 2013, a decrease of 
10.1 percent from fiscal year 2012.  Decreases in expenditures occurred in the functional areas of instruction, 
instructional resources and media services, instructional staff development, school leadership, guidance, 
counseling, and evaluation services, social work services, co-curricular/extracurricular activities, plant 
maintenance and operations, community services, juvenile justice alternative education program, tax 
reinvestment zone payments, facilities acquisition and construction.  
 
The governmental funds reported a combined fund balance of $1.374 billion, an increase of $117.6 million.  
The net increase of the combined fund balances was comprised of fund balance increases in the Capital 
Renovation Fund of $166.5 million and decreases in the Debt Service Fund of $17.1 million, the General Fund 
$31.7 million.  Out of the combined fund balances, $276.8 million constitutes unassigned fund balance.  The 
remainder of the fund balance is non-spendable, restricted, committed, or assigned to indicate that it is not 
available for new spending. 
 
The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the District.  The fund balance of the General Fund 
decreased $31.7 million during the fiscal year primarily due to a decrease in state revenue and miscellaneous 
local revenue sources, and an overall increase in expenditures.  At the end of the fiscal year, the unassigned 
fund balance represented 19.11 percent of the total General Fund expenditures, while total fund balance 
represented 35.94 percent of that same amount. 
 
The Special Revenue Fund accounts for all grants received by the District from local, state, and federal 
sources.  The ending fund balance of $25.3 million consists of $20.5 million which is restricted for E-rate 
activities and carryover funds for lost textbooks.   
 
The Debt Service Fund has a total fund balance of $127 million all of which is restricted for the payment of 
debt service.  The net decrease in fund balance during the period in the Debt Service Fund was $17.1 million.  
The District makes semi-annual debt service payments in December/June, January/July, February/August, and 
March/September of each year.  Debt service payments for the period ended June 30, 2013 included all 
scheduled payments including payments due within 30 days of year end. 
 
The Capital Renovation Fund has a total fund balance of $694.5 million for which $573.9 million is restricted for 
rebuild construction programs.  The fund balance increased by $166.5 million as a result of the sale of bonds 
for the current Rebuild 2012 Bond Program. 
 
The Capital Renovation Fund – Public Facility Corporation has a total fund balance of $6.8 million, all of which 
is restricted for construction of four schools and debt service costs for the Rebuild 2007 Bond Program.  There 
was no significant change in the fund balance. 
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It is the policy of the Houston Independent School District not to discriminate on the basis of age, color, handicap or disability,  
ancestry, national origin, marital status, race, religion, sex, veteran status, political affiliation, sexual orientation,  

gender identity and/or gender expression in its educational or employment programs and activities.
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